million level at July 2018 accordingly. The average rebate ratio is kept at 60% throughout

the period.

7. The other businesses of CFSG shall run as at historical level.

8. Monthly expenditures are based on the average actual amounts incurred during the first 3

months of 2017. Due to the continuing conservative cost control policy, the overall costs

structure of CFSG shall be kept in existing level.

The net proceeds from the Placing are expected to satisfy CFSG’s anticipated funding needs for

the next 12 months barring any unforeseen circumstances.

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF CFSG

(A) The table below sets out the shareholding structure of CFSG as at the Latest Practicable

Date and immediately upon issue of the Conversion Shares upon full conversion of the

Convertible Bonds (assuming that there is no other change to the issued share capital of

CFSG from the Latest Practicable Date up to the allotment and issue of the Conversion

Shares):

As at the Latest Practicable Date

Immediately upon issue of the Conversion
 Shares upon full conversion of the

Convertible Bonds

No. of CFSG Shares
Approximate

 shareholding % No. of CFSG Shares
Approximate

 shareholding %

CIGL 1,667,821,069 40.34 1,667,821,069 27.19

CFSG Director:

Lo Kwok Hung John 1,255,500 0.03 1,255,500 0.02

The Convertible Bondholders N/A N/A 2,000,000,000 32.60

Public CFSG Shareholders 2,465,283,019 59.63 2,465,283,019 40.19

Total 4,134,359,588 100.00 6,134,359,588 100.00

20

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

(B) The following table demonstrates the shareholding structure of CFSG (a) as at the Latest

Practicable Date; (b) assuming after issue of the Subscription Shares; and (c) assuming after

issue of the Subscription Shares and the Conversion Shares upon full conversion of the

Convertible Bonds (assuming that there is no other change to the issued share capital of

CFSG from the Latest Practicable Date up to the issue of the Conversion Shares):

As at the Latest Practicable Date
Assuming after issue of the

Subscription Shares

Assuming after issue of the
 Subscription Shares and the
 Conversion Shares upon full
 conversion of the Convertible

 Bonds

No. of CFSG
 Shares

Approximate
 shareholding

 %
No. of CFSG

 Shares

Approximate
 shareholding

 %
No. of CFSG

 Shares

Approximate
 shareholding

 %

CIGL 1,667,821,069 40.34 1,667,821,069 33.62 1,667,821,069 23.96

CFSG Director:
Lo Kwok Hung John 1,255,500 0.03 1,255,500 0.03 1,255,500 0.02

The Subscriber for the
Subscription Shares – – 826,000,000 16.65 826,000,000 11.87

Public CFSG Shareholders

The Convertible Bondholders N/A N/A N/A N/A 2,000,000,000 28.73

Other public CFSG Shareholders 2,465,283,019 59.63 2,465,283,019 49.70 2,465,283,019 35.42

Sub-total 2,465,283,019 59.63 2,465,283,019 49.70 4,465,283,019 64.15

Total 4,134,359,588 100.00 4,960,359,588 100.00 6,960,359,588 100.00

Remark:  To the best knowledge of the CFSG Directors, none of the Placees and their ultimate beneficial owners
will become a substantial shareholder (as defined under the Listing Rules) of CFSG immediately after
taking up of the Convertible Bonds on fully converted basis (based on the securities held by such
Placees as at the date of subscription of the Convertible Bonds). The Convertible Bondholders are
regarded as public CFSG Shareholders under the Listing Rules and the CFSG Shares held by the
Convertible Bondholders will be counted as part of the CFSG Shares held by the public.

21

[…]

purposes only and because of its hypothetical nature, the unaudited pro forma financial information of the

Remaining Group may not purport to predict what the financial position of the Remaining Group with the

Deemed Disposal would have been upon completion of the Deemed Disposal as at 31 December 2016 or

at any future dates or the financial results and cash flows for the year ended 31 December 2016 or for any

future periods.

The unaudited pro forma financial information of the Remaining Group should be read in

conjunction with the historical financial information of the Group as set out in Appendix I to this circular

and the financial information of the CFSG Group as set out in Appendix II to this circular, and other

financial information included elsewhere in this circular.

55

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

Unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of financial position of the Remaining Group as
at 31 December 2016

Pro forma adjustments

The Group

Issuance of
 convertible

 bonds Sub-total Full conversion of convertible bonds

The
Remaining

Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4) (Note 5)

Non-current assets
Property and equipment 63,911 63,911 (13,577) 50,334
Investment properties 16,508 16,508 (16,508) –
Goodwill 60,049 60,049 (20,606) 39,443
Intangible assets 53,212 53,212 (9,752) 43,460
Interests in an associate – – 717,163 717,163
Available-for-sale financial

assets 8,415 8,415 (8,415) –
Rental and utility deposits 43,138 43,138 (5,514) 37,624
Other assets 5,039 5,039 (5,039) –
Deferred tax assets 5,550 5,550 5,550

255,822 255,822 893,574

Current assets
Inventories – finished

goods held
for sale 56,605 56,605 56,605

Accounts receivable 598,612 598,612 (432,300) 166,312
Loans receivable 7,881 7,881 (1,863) 6,018
Other assets 3,528 3,528 (3,528) –
Prepayment, deposits and

other receivables 46,496 46,496 (11,957) 34,539
Tax recoverable 1,948 1,948 (1,286) 662
Investments held for

trading 33,317 33,317 (21,725) 11,592
Amount due from CFSG

Group – – 1,807 1,807
Bank deposits subject to

conditions 66,601 66,601 (25,025) 41,576
Bank balances – trust and

segregated accounts 819,803 819,803 (819,803) –
Bank balances (general

accounts) and cash 629,553 614,600 1,244,153 (334,631) (615,600) 293,922

2,264,344 2,878,944 613,033

56

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

Pro forma adjustments

The Group

Issuance of
 convertible

 bonds Sub-total Full conversion of convertible bonds

The
Remaining

Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4) (Note 5)

Current liabilities
Accounts payable 1,168,913 1,168,913 (968,466) 200,447
Accrued liabilities and

other payables 168,064 168,064 (30,100) 137,964
Taxation payable 14,968 14,968 (3,000) 11,968
Obligations under finance

leases – amount due
within one year 407 407 407

Borrowings – amount due
within one year 395,055 395,055 (153,687) 241,368

Amounts due to fellow
subsidiaries – – (1,807) 1,807 –

Convertible bonds – 620,000 620,000 (620,000) –

1,747,407 2,367,407 592,154

Net current assets 516,937 511,537 20,879

Total assets less current
liabilities 772,759 767,359 914,453

Non-current liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities 6,689 6,689 (40) 6,649
Obligations under finance

leases – amount due
after one year 235 235 235

Borrowings – amount due
after one year 10,645 10,645 (10,645) –

17,569 17,569 6,884

Net assets 755,190 749,790 907,569

Capital and reserves
Share capital 83,122 83,122 83,122
Reserves 378,798 (2,775) 376,023 474,337 850,360

Equity attributable to the
owners of the Company 461,920 459,145 933,482

Non-controlling interests 293,270 (2,625) 290,645 (316,558) (25,913)

Net assets 755,190 749,790 907,569

57

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

Unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive
income of the Remaining Group for the year ended 31 December 2016

Pro forma adjustments

The Group

Issuance of
 convertible

 bonds Sub-total Full conversion of convertible bonds

The
Remaining

Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 6) (Note 7) (Note 8) (Note 9) (Note 10)

Revenue 1,592,971 1,592,971 (166,830) 16,914 1,443,055
Cost of inventories (821,073) (821,073) (821,073)
Other income 11,561 11,561 (3,267) 8,294
Other gains and losses 71,349 71,349 3,078 74,427
Gain on deemed disposal of CFSG Group – – 286,418 286,418
Salaries, allowances and related benefits (275,572) (275,572) 62,104 (213,468)
Commission expenses (51,373) (51,373) 51,373 –
Other operating, administrative and selling

expenses (521,853) (5,400) (527,253) 78,761 (16,914) (465,406)
Depreciation of property and equipment (35,644) (35,644) 9,544 (26,100)
Finance costs (11,545) (11,545) 5,044 (6,501)
Fair value change on investment properties (13,593) (13,593) 13,593 –
Share of results of an associate – – (13,921) (13,921)

(Loss) profit before taxation (54,772) (60,172) 265,725
Income tax expense (4,395) (4,395) (2,202) (6,597)

(Loss) profit for the year (59,167) (64,567) 259,128

Other comprehensive income:
Item that may be subsequent reclassified to profit

or loss:
Exchange differences arising on translation of

foreign operations 1,591 1,591 1,199 (326) 2,464

Total comprehensive (expense) income for the year (57,576) (62,976) 261,592

(Loss) profit for the year attributable to:
Owners of the Company (31,139) (2,775) (33,914) 20,653 283,793 (13,921) 256,611
Non-controlling interests (28,028) (2,625) (30,653) 30,545 2,625 2,517

(59,167) (64,567) 259,128

Total comprehensive (expense) income for the
year attributable to:
Owners of the Company (28,833) (2,775) (31,608) 21,137 283,793 (14,247) 259,075
Non-controlling interests (28,743) (2,625) (31,368) 31,260 2,625 2,517

(57,576) (62,976) 261,592

58

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

Unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of cash flows of the Remaining Group for the
year ended 31 December 2016

Pro forma adjustments

The Group

Issuance of
Convertible

 bonds Sub-total Full conversion of convertible bonds

The
Remaining

Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 11) (Note 7) (Note 12) (Note 9) (Note 10)

OPERATING ACTIVITIES
(Loss) profit before taxation (54,772) (5,400) (60,172) 53,400 286,418 (13,921) 265,725
Adjustments for:

Allowance for impaired
accounts receivable,
net 1,553 1,553 (1,553) –

Impairment on other
receivables 1,632 1,632 (1,632) –

Depreciation of property
and equipment 35,644 35,644 (9,544) 26,100

Share-based payments 854 854 854
Write-down on

inventories 4,540 4,540 4,540
Fair value change on

investment properties 13,593 13,593 (13,593) –
Interest expense 11,545 11,545 (5,044) 6,501
Interest income (18,811) (18,811) 18,225 (586)
Dividend income (1,231) (1,231) 702 (529)
Loss on disposal/written

off of property and
equipment 2,592 2,592 (699) 1,893

Gain on disposal of
subsidiaries (2,623) (2,623) 2,623 (286,418) (286,418)

Share of results of an
associate – – 13,921 13,921

Transaction costs for
issuance of
convertible bonds – 3,100 3,100 3,100

Operating cash flows before
movements in working
capital (5,484) (7,784) 35,101

Decrease in inventories 2,237 2,237 2,237
Decrease in other assets 1,712 1,712 (1,712) –
Decrease (increase) in

accounts receivable 174,284 174,284 (262,649) (88,365)
Increase in loans receivable (32) (32) 32 –
Increase in prepayments,

deposits and other
receivables (1,323) (1,323) 711 (612)

Decrease in listed
investments held for
trading 35,554 35,554 2,853 38,407

Decrease in financial assets
designated at fair value
through profit or loss 13,161 13,161 (13,161) –

59

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

Pro forma adjustments

The Group

Issuance
Convertible

bonds Sub-total Full conversion of convertible bonds

The
Remaining

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 11) (Note 7) (Note 12) (Note 9) (Note 10)

Decrease in bank balances
– trust and segregated
accounts 127,007 127,007 (127,007) –

Decrease in accounts
payable (469,495) (469,495) 461,361 (8,134)

Decrease in accrued
liabilities and other
payables (29,956) (29,956) 23,588 (6,368)

Decrease in financial
liabilities designated at
fair value through profit
or loss (13,161) (13,161) 13,161 –

Net cash used in operations (165,496) (167,796) (27,734)
Interest income received 18,225 18,225 (18,225) –
Income taxes refunded 23 23 23
Income tax paid (14,601) (14,601) 1,463 (13,138)

NET CASH USED IN
OPERATING
ACTIVITIES (161,849) (164,149) (40,849)

INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Interest received 426 426 426
Dividend received 1,231 1,231 (702) 529
Placement of bank deposits

subject to conditions (26,601) (26,601) 25,025 (1,576)
Refund of bank deposits

subject to conditions 4,000 4,000 4,000
Advance of loans

receivable (4,000) (4,000) (4,000)
Repayment of loans

receivable 820 820 820
Proceeds from disposal of

property and equipment 48 48 48
Purchase of property and

equipment (24,434) (24,434) 4,380 (20,054)
Proceeds from disposal of

an investment property 17,103 17,103 (17,103) –
Deposit received from

disposal of subsidiary 50,000 50,000 50,000
Net cash inflow (outflow)

upon disposal of
subsidiaries 139,765 139,765 (139,765) (986,067) (986,067)

Repayment from CFSG
Group – – 22 22

NET CASH FROM (USED
IN) INVESTING
ACTIVITIES 158,358 158,358 (955,852)

60

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

Pro forma adjustments

The Group

Issuance of
 convertible

 bonds Sub-total Full conversion of convertible bonds

The
Remaining

Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 11) (Note 7) (Note 12) (Note 9) (Note 10)

FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Decrease in bank

borrowings for margin
financing (14,571) (14,571) 14,571 –

Drawdown of other bank
borrowings 635,888 635,888 (50,000) 585,888